• Annual absolute amount of water pollutants reduced in tonnes/a

Green Buildings ..... • Level of certification by property

• Energy efficiency gains in MWh or percentage vs baseline

• Annual absolute (gross) water saving in m3/a

Affordable Housing . . . . . • Number and type of public affordable housing units constructed

• Number of individuals/households benefitted

External Review

The Company has engaged S&P Global Ratings as the external reviewer to evaluate the appropriateness
of the Sustainable Finance Framework, and alignment with the GBP, SBP, SBG, GLP and SLP and issue
a Second Party Opinion accordingly. The Second Party Opinion will be available on the Company’s
official website.

76

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group as at 31
March 2024 and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Notes, before the payment of fees,
expenses and commission in connection with the offering. The following table should be read in
conjunction with the Group’s financial statements and related notes included in this Offering Circular.

Actual As adjusted

RMB RMB
(millions) (millions)

Current:
Short-term borrowing ..... 19,322.0 19,322.0
Non-current liabilities due within one year ..... 36,650.9 36,650.9
Other current liabilities (interest-bearing portion) ..... 5,000.1 5,000.1

Total current indebtedness ..... 60,973.0 60,973.0

Non-current:
Long-term borrowing ..... 37,503.8 37,503.8
Bonds payable ..... 36,619.5 36,619.5
Long-term accounts payable (interest-bearing portion) ..... 5,605.5 5,605.5
Notes to be issued ..... – 2,184.0

Total non-current indebtedness ..... 79,728.8 81,912.8

Total indebtedness ..... 140,701.8 142,885.8

Total owner’s equity ..... 125,727.2 125,727.2

Total capitalisation(1) ..... 266,429.0 268,613.0

Note:

(1) Total capitalisation represents the sum of total current debt, total non-current debt and total equity.

Subsequent to 31 March 2024, the Group has, in the ordinary course of business, entered into additional
financing arrangements to finance the Group’s business development. For details on indebtedness, see
‘‘Description of the Group – Recent Developments’’. Except as disclosed above, there has been no
material adverse change in the Issuer’s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness since 31 March
2024.

77

DESCRIPTION OF THE GROUP

OVERVIEW

The Group is the core infrastructure construction and investment entity in Huai’an and is indirectly